exposed to significant currency risk as the Saudi Riyal is pegged to the US Dollar and transactions
denominated in other currencies are not considered to represent significant currency risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the exposures to various risks associated with the effect of fluctuations in the
prevailing interest rates on the Company's financial position and cash flows. The Company does not have
interest-bearing liabilities, such as bank borrowings, which are subject to re-pricing. Further,
management monitors the changes in interest rates and believes that the interest rate risks to the
Company are not significant.

Price risk

The Company is exposed to fuel price risk. The Company’s fuel price risk management strategy aims to
provide the airline with protection against sudden and significant increases in oil prices while ensuring
that the airline is not competitively disadvantaged in a serious way in the event of substantial fall in the
price of fuel.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of statement of income to a reasonably possible change
in fuel prices, with all other variables held constant.

Effect on total comprehensive

income for the year ended
  2021 2020

Increase / (decrease) in fuel prices
+5%  (25,117,013) (15,422,759)
-5%  25,117,013 15,422,759

30.4 Business and operational risk

The Company’s operations, cash flows and financial condition could be negatively affected due to the
following:

 if employees are quarantined as the result of exposure to Novel Coronavirus (COVID 19), this

could result in disruption of operations and impact on economic activity
 similarly, travel restrictions or operational issues resulting from the rapid spread of COVID 19

in parts of the world in which the Company has significant operations may have a material
adverse effect on the Company’s’ business and results of operations.

FLYNAS COMPANY